
Talas Water and Wastewater Rehabilitation
Procurement ref: 8204-IFT-43256
Country: Kyrgyz Republic
Business sector: Municipal and environmental infrastructure
Project number: 43256
Funding source: EBRD, IFCA, SCCF
Contract type: Project goods, works and services
Notice type: Invitation for tenders
Issue date: 07 Mar 2016
Closing date: 20 Apr 2016   at  15:00   (local time)

ASSORTED OPERATION AND MAINTENANCE EQUIPMENT

Municipal Enterprise "Taza-Suu" of Talas City hereinafter referred to as "the Purchaser", intends to use 
part of the proceeds of a loan from the European Bank for Reconstruction and Development ("the 
Bank") towards the cost of Talas Water and Wastewater - PIU Support including Engineering, Design 
and Contracts Supervision Project.

The Purchaser now invites sealed tenders from Suppliers for the following contract[s] to be funded 
from part of the proceeds of the loan and the grant:
    Lot 1 -  Flow Meter Calibration Unit for flow meters with DN 15 and DN 20 mm - 1 unit
    Lot 2 -  Laboratory Equipment – 1 full set, including: Instruments, Laboratory Glassware, 
Porcelainware and Tools, Chemicals, Laboratory Furniture
    Lot 3 - Maintenance Equipment, including:
    Submersible pump for boreholes of Q 250 cubic meters/h, H 30 meters – 1 unit;
    Generator (portable generator of 6 kWt) – 1 unit;
    Pneumatic hammer (with maximum impact energy not less than 40 J) – 1 unit;
    One cubic meter volume sewage containers with special internal anti-corrosive coating;
    Protective Attire for Workers:
    Complete protective clothing – 10 sets;
    Protective gloves against 10,000 Volts – 5 pairs;
    Protective boots against 10,000 Volts – 5 pairs;

    Lot 4 - Pipeline detector - Non-metallic pipes location  finder – 1 unit;
    Lot 5 - Sewage pipes TV Inspection and  cleaning equipment, including:
        TV Inspection System for sewage pipes with DN from 100 to 500 mm – 1 set;
        Cleaning Machine for sewage pipes with DN from 50 to 150 mm – 1 set.

Tenders are invited for one or more lots.  Each lot must be priced separately.  Tenders for more than one
lot may offer discounts and such discounts will be considered in the comparison of tenders.

Tendering for contracts that are to be financed with the proceeds of a loan and a grant from the Bank is 
open to firms from any country.

To be qualified for the award of a contract, tenderers must satisfy the following minimum criteria:

Experience as supplier in at least 2 contracts within the last 5 years, each with a value of at least 20,000
Euros for Lot 1 and 10,000 Euros for Lot 2[1]. In case of participation in both Lot 1 and Lot 2 the 
threshold is calculated cumulatively. Only those contracts will be taken into account which have been 



successfully and substantially completed and that are similar to the proposed Goods. The similarity 
shall be based on the financial value and level of complexity as described in Section VI, Supply 
Requirements. In addition the local tenderers shall submit the information about the lack of outstanding
tax and social fund payments.

Tender documents may be obtained from the office at the address below upon payment of a non-
refundable fee of 10 (ten) Euros or equivalent in the national currency (Kyrgyz soms) (at the rate issued
by the National Bank of Kyrgyzstan at the date of payment), which should be paid to:

Details of the Bank in Talas:
Beneficiary Name:  Municipal Enterprise "Taza-Suu" of Talas City, Kyrgyz Republic 
Multi-currency  Account Number:   1090420284340110
Bank of Beneficiary:  the Branch of OJSC OPTIMA BANK, TALAS, KYRGYZ REPUBLIC.
SWIFT: ENEJKG22
Correspondent Bank: Deutsche Bank AG, FRANKFURT AM MAIN, GERMANY

Upon receiving appropriate evidence of payment of the non-refundable fee, the documents will be 
promptly dispatched by courier, however, no liability can be accepted for loss or late delivery. If 
requested the documents can also be dispatched electronically after the presentation by the prospective 
tenderer of appropriate evidence of payment of the non-refundable fee. In the event of discrepancy 
between electronic and hard copies of the documents, the hard copy shall prevail.

Tenders must be delivered to the office at the address below on or before April 20, 2016 at 15:00 hrs 
local time, the tenders will be opened in the presence of those tenderers’ representatives who choose to 
attend at 15:05 of the same day.

A register of potential tenderers who have purchased the tender documents may be inspected at the 
address below.

Prospective tenderers may obtain further information from, and also inspect and acquire the tender 
documents at, the following office:
Mr. Baksynbek Jyrgylbaev, Head of the Project Implementation Unit
Municipal Enterprise "Taza Suu" (TS) of Talas City
# 236, Turdaliev str., Talas, 724200, Kyrgyz Republic
Tel: +996 772 265 339
Fax: 03422 5 59 57
E-mail: mp_taza-suu@mail.ru

[1] This requirement is applicable only for Lot 1 and Lot 2, all other lots are exempted from this 
qualification requirement.


